

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-0767

---

ROXANNE RIEDER and TONY RIEDER,  
Appellants,

vs.

DAVID SEGAL, M.D., THEODORE DONTA, M.D., PH.D,  
EASTERN IOWA BRAIN & SPINE SURGERY, PLLC,  
RADIOLOGY CONSULTANTS OF IOWA, PLC and  
MERCY HOSPITAL, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA, d/b/a  
MERCY MEDICAL CENTER, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA,  
Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Linn County  
The Honorable Ian K. Thornhill  
No. LACV086697

---

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW  
FROM THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS  
FILED SEPTEMBER 2, 2020

---

Christine L. Conover, AT0001632  
Carrie L. Thompson, AT0009944  
Dawn M. Gibson, AT0009413  
Simmons Perrine Moyer Bergman PLC  
115 Third Street SE, Suite 1200  
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52401  
(319) 366-7641; Fax: (319) 366-1917  
[cconover@spmblaw.com](mailto:cconover@spmblaw.com)  
[cthompson@spmblaw.com](mailto:cthompson@spmblaw.com)  
[dgibson@simmonsperine.com](mailto:dgibson@simmonsperine.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented for Review .....	2
Statement Supporting Further Review .....	4
Table of Authorities.....	6
Brief.....	9
I. The Court of Appeals Erred When it Reversed the District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment for Impermissible Weighing of the Evidence Where the District Court Properly Evaluated Admissibility as Part of its Summary Judgment Analysis .....	15
A. Standard of review .....	15
B. The district court properly evaluated the admissibility of the Rieders’ proffered evidence as part of its summary judgment inquiry as to whether sufficient evidence exists to submit the case of negligent credentialing against Mercy.....	17
II. The Court of Appeals Erred When it Reversed the District Court’s Grant of Partial Summary Judgment Regarding Whether a Duty is Owed Where the District Court set Forth Legitimate Policy Reasons in Support of its No-Duty Determination .....	21
A. Standard of review .....	21
B. The district court properly granted partial summary judgment where it set forth legitimate policy reasons to support a no-duty determination .....	22
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Compliance .....	30
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	30

## **STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW**

Further review is necessary because the Court of Appeals' decision is in conflict with decisions of this Court. Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1).

The Court of Appeals misapplied Iowa law when it reversed the district court's grant of summary judgment for impermissible weighing of the evidence where the district court properly evaluated admissibility as part of its summary judgment analysis. *See Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.*, 818 N.W.2d 91, 96–97 (Iowa 2012) (“We also note that the court should only consider ‘such facts as would be admissible in evidence’ when considering the affidavits supporting and opposing summary judgment.”) (citations omitted); *Matter of Estate of Van Ginkel*, 940 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019) (“in order to survive summary judgment, plaintiffs must set forth specific, admissible evidence”).

The Court of Appeals also misapplied Iowa law when it reversed the district court's grant of partial summary judgment regarding whether a duty is owed where the district court set forth legitimate policy reasons in support of its no-duty determination. *See Thompson v. Kaczinski*, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) (court still analyzes whether a principle or strong policy consideration supports a no-duty determination even if the

lower court considered foreseeability in its duty analysis); *Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl & Lounge L.L.C.*, 829 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2013) (same).

Accordingly, this case is suitable for further review pursuant to the criteria set forth in Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	19
<i>Bitner v. Ottumwa Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1996) .....	19
<i>Butler v. Hoover Nature Trail, Inc.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) .....	20
<i>Cannon v. Bodensteiner Implement Co.</i> , 903 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 2017) .....	15, 21
<i>Cerniglia v. French</i> , 816 So.2d 319 (La. Ct. App. 2002) .....	21
<i>Coralville Hotel Assocs., L.C. v. City of Coralville</i> , 684 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2004) .....	16, 22
<i>Crippen v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 618 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2000) .....	16, 22
<i>Diggan v. Cycle Sat, Inc.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 99 (Iowa 1998) .....	16, 21
<i>Gilchrist v. Bierring</i> , 14 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1944) .....	24
<i>Hoyt v. Gutterz Bowl &amp; Lounge L.L.C.</i> , 829 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 2013) .....	5, 26-28
<i>In re Marriage of Mauer</i> , 874 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa 2016) .....	15, 21
<i>In Re Kerndt's Estate</i> , 103 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1960) .....	16, 22

<i>Jones v. Tranisi</i> , 326 N.W.2d 190 (Neb. 1982) .....	21
<i>Kern v. Palmer Coll. of Chiro.</i> , 757 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2008) .....	17, 22
<i>Lai v. Sagle</i> , 818 A.2d 237 (Ct. App. Md. 2003) .....	20
<i>Lawrence v. Grinde</i> , 534 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1995) .....	25
<i>Linn v. North Iowa Anesthesia Associates, P.C.</i> , No. LACV070154, 2018 WL 6515387 (Iowa Dist. Sep. 24, 2018).....	20
<i>Matter of Estate of Van Ginkel</i> , 940 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019) .....	4, 19
<i>McIlravy v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002) .....	16, 20, 22
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012) .....	4, 19
<i>Putensen v. Hawkeye Bank</i> , 564 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1997) .....	16, 21
<i>Smith v. Shagnasty's Inc.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2004).....	16, 22
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) .....	4, 26, 27
<i>Williamson v. Hemann</i> , No. CL105437, 2009 WL 5946443 (Iowa Dist. Dec. 07, 2009).....	20

**STATUTES/RULES**

Iowa Code § 147.135(2)..... 18

Iowa Admin. Code 129-6.33(1)..... 10

Iowa Admin. Code 653-24.2(8)..... 10

Iowa R. Evid. 5.403..... 15, 17, 18

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 ..... 15, 21

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b) .....5

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1) .....4
